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Warning

WARNING:  
Keep ventilation openings in  
the appliance’s cabinet or in the 
built-in structure clear of obstruc-
tion.
WARNING:
Do not use other mechanical 
devices or other means to ac-
celerate the defrosting process 
than those recommended by the 
manufacturer.
WARNING: 
Do not damage the refrigerant 
system.
WARNING:
Do not use electrical appliances 
inside the refrigerated storage 
compartment, unless they are 
of a type recommended by the 
manufacturer.
WARNING: 
When positioning the appliance, 
ensure the power cord is not 
trapped or damaged.
WARNING: 
Do not locate multiple portable 
socket-outlets or portable power 
supplies at the rear of the appli-
ance.

WARNING: 
The cable must be replaced with 
an approved cable.
WARNING: 
Danger: Risk of fire or explosion. 
Flammable refrigerant is used. 
To be repaired only by trained 
personnel.Danger of electric-
shock. 
WARNING:  
The appliance must be con-
nected to power minimum 12 
hours before using it for storage 
of medicine.

 ● Always keep the keys in a separate place 
and out of reach of children.

 ● Children should be supervised to ensure 
that they do not play with the appliance.

 ● This appliance is not intended for use by 
persons (including children) with reduced 
physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or 
lack of experience and knowledge, unless 
they have been given supervision or 
instruction concerning use of the appliance 
by a person responsible for their safety.

 ● Before servicing or cleaning the appliance, 
unplug the appliance from the mains or 
disconnect the electrical power supply.

 ● If the supply cord is damaged, it must be 
replaced by the manufacturer, its service 
agent, or similarly qualified persons in 
order to avoid a hazard.

 ● Frost formation on the interior evaporator 
wall and upper parts is a natural phen-
omenon. Therefore, the appliance should 
be defrosted during normal cleaning or 
maintenance.
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 ● Please note that changes to the appliance 
construction will cancel all warranty and 
product liability.

 ● Do not store explosives, such as aerosol 
cans with flammable propellants in the unit.

 ● This device is intended to be used exclusi-
vely for medical products.

 ● If medicine is spilled in the appliance or the 
defrost water canal is has to be cleaned 
immediately to avoid the medicine to eva-
porate to the surroundings.

 ● If the instructions is lost please contact 
your supplier of the appliance to have a 
new instruction for use.

 ● If service needed to this device, please be 
aware of only using service personnel with 
education in handling medical devices.

 ● Turn of power when replacing battery.

Flammable Material Storage 
Freezer
Sparkfree interior to reduce the risk of inter-
nal explosion.
Interior temperature range: +1°C to 15°C
The interior comprise this safety marking:

 II 3G nA IIB T6

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

NOTE:

 ● Combustible materials may be stored 
inside cabinet. but the cabinet is not ap-
proved for potential explosive areas.

 ● Combustible materials shall be stored in 
approved containers.

 ● Danger of sparks due to electrostatic 
discharge. Do not use a dry cloth to clean 
plastic parts. Clean plastic parts with a 
damp cloth only!

A3
Safety Group A3

A: Lower Toxicity

3: Higher Flammability”
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Electrical connection

The technical marking of the appliance can 
be seen from the rating plate. 

Important: Wiring and connections in power 
supply systems must comply with all appli-
cable (local and national) electrical codes. 
Consult these codes’ lengths and sizes prior 
to cabinet installation.

Power supply: (Grounded through 3-wire 
power supply cord) 115V ac, 60 Hz Single 
Phase.

Maximum fuse size: 15 Amps.

This appliance is equipped with a three-
prong (ANSI NEMA 5-15P grounded) plug 
for your protection against shock hazards. 
The appliance should be plugged into pro-
perly grounded three-prong receptacle.

Do not under any circumstances cut or 
remove the round grounding prong from the 
appliance plug

Do not under any circumstances use exten-
sion cords.
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Get to know your chest freezer

1. Lid
2. Gasket
3. Handle
4. Lock – Push and turn lock. ´´Insert 

the key into the keyhole and push 
and turn the key 180 degrees clock-
wise´´.

5. Inner lid 
6. Display – With integrated keyboard  
7. Wheels
8. Defrost water drain (Not all models)
9. Porthole – Hole for external sensor 

and CO2 backup. 

1
2
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Before operating your new appliance, 
please read the following instructions 
carefully as they contain important 
information on safety, installation, operation, 
and maintenance. Keep the instructions for 
future reference.

On receipt, check to ensure that the 
appliance has not been damaged during 
transport. Transport damage should be 
reported to the local distributor before the 
appliance is put to use.

Before operating your new appliance, 
please read the following instructions care-
fully: 

1. Check to ensure the appliance has not 
been damaged during transport. Trans-
port damage should be reported to the 
transporter delivery.

2. The foil on the shelves must be re-
moved before cleaning and using the 
unit. 

3. Clean the inside of the cabinet using 
warm water with a mild detergent. Use 
a soft cloth and rinse with clean water 
and dry thoroughly.

4. Allow the freezer to stay at an upright 
position for at least one hour before 
switched on.

5. Allow the freezer to operate at the 
desired temperature for a minimum of 
12 hours  before loading.

Before use
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Placement 
For safety and operational reasons, the 
appliance shall not be exposed to rain.
The appliance should be placed on a level 
surface in a dry, well ventilated room. Never 
place the appliance close to sources of heat 
and avoid placing it in direct sunlight. 
The surface on which the appliance is to be 
placed must be level. Do not use a frame or 
similar.

Room temperature 
The climate class is stated on the name 
plate. This specifies the optimum room 
temperature.

Room
climate 
class

Max room
temperature 

°C

Relative
humidity %

3 25 60
4 30 55
5 40 40
7 35 75

Ventilation
It is important that the appliance be well 
ventilated and that air can circulate unhin-
dered above, below and around it. Figure 2 
illustrates how the necessary air circulation 
can be ensured. 

Installation and start-up

100 mm

80
0 

m
m

 

20 mm

100 mm

There must be at least 35 mm clearance 
between the base of the appliance and the 
floor. 

IMPORTANT! There must be free access to 
the ventilation grille (fig. 3).

fig. 2

fig. 3
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The appliance is equipped with electronic controls (fig. 5). 

Operation and function 

For operation of the electronic control, reference is made to the separate instruction manual 
enclosed in the appliance.

fig. 5

Additional information
NOTE: The first time the power is connect-
ed, press the “A” (fig. 5), thereby the alarm 
will be connected

The appliance is equipped with a battery 
back-up. The alarm will automatically go off 
by power supply failure.

Therefore it is important to disconnect the 
alarm, in case the appliance is not to be 
used for a period.

Set the alarm off by pressing the “A” (fig. 5), 
and display shows “OFF”, and then discon-
nect the power supply.

A
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The items stored in the freezer and the 
humidity of the surrounding air gradually 
cause frost and ice to form inside the 
freezer. A thin layer of frost or ice does 
not affect freezer performance, but the 
thicker the layer, the higher the energy 
consumption. Small amounts of loose frost 
can be removed using a plastic scraper. 
 
Never use electrical apparatus or sharp 
implements as these may damage the 
inside of the appliance.  
 
When the layer of frost and ice exceeds 
4-5 mm the freezer should be completely 
defrosted. It is recommended that defrosting 
be performed when there are no items 
stored in the freezer.
Proceed as follows:

1. The food shall be removed from the 
equipment during defrost procedure

2. Disconnect the power supply.
3. Open the defrost water drain (not all 

models) and leave the freezer lid open.
4. Place a tray under the defrost water 

drain.
5. Place a bowl of hot (but not boiling) wa-

ter in the freezer, close the lid and wait 
approx. 30 minutes before removing 
loose frost with a plastic scraper. 

6. To prevent water from damaging the 
floor during defrosting, it is advisable to 
check the defrost water tray from time 
to time and to cover the floor around 
the defrost water drain to protect 
against ice and splashes. 

7. When all the frost and ice have 
melted, clean the inside of the appli-
ance using water with a mild, perfume-
free detergent. Dry the freezer with a 
soft cloth.

Defrosting 
8. Reconnect the power supply. 
9. Return items to the freezer when the 

required temperature has been 
reached.

Remember to reinsert the stopper in the 
defrost water drain.
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TASK Description Quar-
terly

Annu-
ally

3  
Years

As 
ne-

eded  
The compressor 
compartment and the 
condenser must be 
kept free of dust and 
dirt.

1. Unplug unit from power supply
2. Remove the lower panel.
3. Use a vacuum cleaner to remove           
dust and dirt.

X

The gasket around 
the lid must be 
cleaned regularly.

1. Wipe the seal with a soft cloth 
and clean water
2. Check that it continues to provide 
a tight seal.

X

Defrost and clean the 
chamber to prevent 
ice building.

Quick defrosting:
Small amounts of loose frost can be 
removed using a plastic scraper.

X

Complete defrost:
1. Remove all products and place it 
in another ULT cabinet.
2. Disconnect the power supply.
3. Open the inner and outer lids.
4. Wait until the ice has thawed.
5. Dispose of the ice and wipe out     
water.
6. Dry the interior of the device.
7. Close the lids and start the 
freezer

   

X

Replace the battery 
backup for the con-
troller every 3 years.

Only a certified technician must 
replace the battery. X

Clean the interior and 
exterior of the device.

1. Use warm water (max. 65°C) with 
a little mild, perfume-free detergent 
with a soft cloth. 
2. Rinse with clean water and dry 
thoroughly. 
Note: It is important to prevent wa-
ter from entering the control panel.

X

Maintenance
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Fault finding

Fault Possible cause Remedy
There is no light in the 
display

The appliance is switched off. 

Power failure; the fuse is blown; the 
appliance is not plugged in correctly.

Check the plug and socket. 

Check that power is connected. 
Reset the fuse.

Temperature in freezer 
too high.

The ventilation grille is blocked. 

The lid is not closed properly. 

The quantity of items placed in the 
freezer at a time is greater than the 
capacity of the appliance. 

Thick layer of frost and ice. 

The thermostat is set too high.

Ensure unhindered air circulation. 

Close the lid and wait a few hours. 

Wait a few hours. 

Defrost the freezer. 

Set the thermostat to a lower tempe-
rature.

Temperature in freezer 
too low.

The thermostat is set too low. 

The lid is prevented from closing 
tightly by items stored in the freezer.

Set the thermostat to a higher tem-
perature. 

Reposition items inside the freezer 
and check that the lid closes tightly.

The freezer produces 
large quantities of 
frost. 

Air humidity in the room is high. 

Items placed in the freezer are giving 
off moisture.

Ventilate the room more often or 
move the freezer to a room with lower 
humidity. 

Repack items stored in the freezer.

The lid cannot be 
opened. 

Underpressure in freezer. Wait 2-3 minutes until the underpres-
sure has been equalised and try 
again.

Vibration and unusual 
noise.

The appliance is not on a level 
surface. 

The appliance is not free standing. 

Baskets or partition are loose.

Position the freezer on a flat, level 
and stable surface. 

Move the appliance away from other 
appliances or pieces of furniture. 

Check movable fittings and reposition 
them.
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Product number

Warranty, spare parts and service

Warranty disclaimer
Faults and damage caused directly or 
indirectly by incorrect operation, misuse, 
insufficient maintenance, incorrect building, 
installation or mains connection. Fire, ac-
cident, lightening, voltage variation or other 
electrical interference, including defective 
fuses or faults in mains installations.

Repairs performed by others than approved 
service centres and any other faults and 
damage that the manufacturer can sub-
stantiate are caused by reasons other than 
manufacturing or material faults are not 
covered by the warranty.

Please note that changes to the construc-
tion of the appliance or changes to the 
component equipment of the appliance will 
invalidate warranty and product liability, and 
the appliance cannot be used lawfully. The 
approval stated on rating plate will also be 
invalidated.

Transport damage discovered by the buyer 
is primarily a matter to be settled between 
the buyer and the distributor, i.e. the dis-
tributor must ensure that such complaints 
are resolved to the buyer’s satisfaction.

Before calling for technical assistance, 
please check whether you are able to 
rectify the fault yourself. If your request for 
assistance is unwarranted, e.g. if the appli-
ance has failed as a result of a blown fuse 
or incorrect operation, you will be charged 
the costs incurred by your call for technical 
assistance.

Spare parts
When ordering spare parts, please state the 
type, serial and production numbers of your 
appliance.This information is given on the 
ratingplate. The ratingplate contains various 
technical information, including type and 
serial numbers.
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WARNING: This product can expose you to chemicals including Nickel 
(Metallic) which is known to the State of California to cause cancer.

For more information go to www.P65Warnings.ca.gov
Note: Nickel is a component in all stainless steel and some other metallic compositions.

ONE-YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY
Within the 48 contiguous United States, for one year from the date of purchase, when this appliance is
operated and maintained according to instructions attached to or furnished with the product, 
warrantor will pay for factory-specified parts and repair labor to correct defects in materials or
workmanship. Service must be provided by a designated service company. Outside the 48 
states, all parts are warranted for one year from manufacturing defects. Plastic parts, shelves and 
cabinets are warranted to be manufactured to commercially acceptable standards and are not covered 
from damage during handling or breakage.

5-YEAR COMPRESSOR WARRANTY
1. The compressor is covered for 5 years.
2. Replacement does not include labor.

ITEMS WARRANTOR WILL NOT PAY FOR:
1. Service calls to correct the installation of your appliance, to instruct you how to use your 

appliance, to replace or repair fuses or to correct wiring or plumbing.
2. Service calls to repair or replace appliance light bulbs or broken shelves. Consumable parts 

(such as filters) are excluded from warranty coverage.
3. Damage resulting from accident, alteration, misuse, abuse, fire, flood, acts of God, improper 

installation, installation not in accordance with electrical or plumbing codes, or use of products 
not approved by warrantor.

4. Replacement parts or repair labor costs for units operated outside the United States.
5. Repairs to parts or systems resulting from unauthorized modifications made to the 

appliance.
6. Expenses for travel and transportation for product service in remote locations.
7. The removal and reinstallation of your appliance if it is installed in an inaccessible location or is 

not installed in accordance with published installation instructions.
DISCLAIMER OF IMPLIED WARRANTIES; LIMITATION OF REMEDIES

CUSTOMER'S SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDY UNDER THIS LIMITED WARRANTY 
SHALL  BE  PRODUCT  REPAIR  AS  PROVIDED  HEREIN.  IMPLIED  WARRANTIES,
INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE, ARE LIMITED TO ONE YEAR. WARRANTOR SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR 
INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE 
EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, OR 
LIMITATIONS ON THE DURATION OF IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR 
FITNESS, SO THESE EXCLUSIONS OR LIMITATIONS MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU. THIS 
WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS AND YOU MAY ALSO HAVE OTHER RIGHTS, 
WHICH VARY FROM STATE TO STATE.

Felix Storch, Inc.
An ISO 9001:2015 registered company

770 Garrison Ave
Bronx, New York 10474

www.summitappliance.com

For parts and accessory ordering, 
troubleshooting and helpful hints, visit: 
www.summitappliance.com/support

Disposal

The symbol        on the product, or on the 
documents accompanying the product, 
indicates that this appliance may not be 
treatedas household waste. Instead it shall 
be handed over to the applicable collection 
point for the recycling of electrical and elec- 
tronic equipment.

Environmental regulations on disposal must 
also be observed. When disposing of the 
appliance you should contact your local au-
thority technical department who will inform 
you of how collection and recycling of such 
units take place in your area.

By ensuring that this product is disposed 
of correctly, you will help prevent potential 
negative consequences for the environment 
and human health, which could otherwise 
be caused by inappropriate waste handling 
of this product.

Disposal must be carried out in accordance 
with local environmental regulations for 
waste disposal.

For more detailed information about treat-
ment, recovery and recycling of this prod-
uct, please contact your local city office, 
your household waste disposal service or 
the shop here you purchased the product
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AVERTISSEMENT

AVERTISSEMENT:
Gardez les orifices de ventila-
tion situés sur la carrosserie de 
l’appareil ou autour de l’appareil, 
libres de toute obstruction.
AVERTISSEMENT:
Ne pas utiliser d’autres dispo-
sitifs mécaniques ou d’autres 
moyens pour accélérer le pro-
cessus de dégivrage que ceux 
recommandés par le fabricant.
AVERTISSEMENT:
Ne pas endommager le cirquit 
de réfrigérant.
AVERTISSEMENT:
Ne pas utiliser d´appareils élec-
triques à l’intérieur du comparti-
ment de stockage sauf s’ils sont 
recommandés par le fabricant.
AVERTISSEMENT:
Danger risque d’incendie ou 
d’explosion si un réfrigérant in-
flammable est utilisé. L’appareil 
doit seulement être réparé par 
du personnel qualifié.
AVERTISSEMENT: 
Lors de la mise en place de 
l’appareil assurez-vous que son 
cordon d’alimentation n’est pas 
coincé ou endommagé.

AVERTISSEMENT:
Ne placez pas plusieurs prises 
de courant portables ou des 
sources d’alimentation portables 
à l’arrière de l’appareil.

 ● Conserver toujours les clés dans un en-
droit séparé et hors de portée des enfants.

 ● Les enfants doivent être surveillés afin de 
s’assurer qu’ils ne jouent avec l’appareil.

 ● Cet appareil n’est pas destiné à être 
utilisé par des personnes (y compris des 
enfants) dont les capacités physiques, 
sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites, 
ou qui manquent d’expérience ou de 
connaissances, à moins qu’elles n’ai-
ent eu une surveillance ou instructions 
concernant l’utilisation de l’appareil de la 
part d’une personne responsable de leur 
sécurité.

 ● Avant de faire l’entretien ou le nettoyage 
de l’appareil, débranchez-le ou coupez 
l’alimentation électrique.

 ● Si le câble d’alimentation est endomma-
gé, il doit être remplacé par le fabricant, 
son agent de service ou une personne 
de qualification similaire afin d’éviter tout 
danger.

 ● La formation de givre sur les parois 
intérieures de l’évaporateur et sur les 
parties supérieures est un phénomène 
naturel. Par consequent, l’appareil doit 
être dégivré lors du nettoyage et de 
l’entretien.

 ● Prenez note que toute modification de 
la construction de l’appareil annulera 
toutes les garanties et la responsabilité 
du fabricant.
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 ● Ne pas entreposer des explosifs, tels que 
des bombes aérosols contenant des gaz 
propulseurs inflammables dans l’appareil.

 ● Coupez l‘alimentation avant d’accéder à 
la connexion d’alarme à distance.

 ● L’entretien du produit est destiné aux 
personnes ayant une formation en 
électricité et en mécanique et un niveau 
de connaissance de ces sujets générale-
ment considéré comme acceptable dans 
le secteur de la réparation d’appareils 
électroménagers. Le fabricant ne peut 
être tenu pour responsable, ni assumer 
une quelconque responsabilité, en cas 
de blessure ou de dommage de quelque 
nature que ce soit résultant de l’utilisation 
du manuel.

Congélateur de stockage de 
matériaux inflammables
Intérieur sans étincelles pour réduire le 
risque d’explosion interne.
Plage de température interne : +1°C à 15°C
L’intérieur comporte ce marquage de sécurité 
:

 II 3G nA IIB T6

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REMARQUE :
 ● Des matériaux combustibles peuvent être 
stockés à l’intérieur de l’appareil, mais l’ap-
pareil n’est pas approuvé pour des zones 
potentiellement explosives.

 ● Des matériaux combustibles doivent être 
stockés dans des conteneurs approuvés.

 ● Risque d’étincelles dues aux décharges 
électrostatiques. N’utilisez pas de chiffon 
sec pour nettoyer les pièces en plastique. 
Nettoyez les pièces en plastique unique-
ment avec un chiffon humide !

A3
Groupe de sécurité A3 

A : Toxicité faible 

3 : Inflammabilité élevée
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Le marquage technique de l’appareil est 
visible sur la plaque signalétique.

Important : le câblage et les connexions des 
systèmes d’alimentation électrique

doivent être conformes à tous les codes 
électriques (locaux et nationaux) en vigueur.

Consultez les longueurs et les tailles 
indiquées dans ces codes avant d’installer 
l’appareil.

Alimentation électrique : (Mise à la terre par 
un cordon d’alimentation à 3 fils) 115V ac,

60 Hz Monophasé.

Taille maximale du fusible : 15 ampères.

Cet appareil est équipé d’une fiche à trois 
broches (ANSI NEMA 5-15P avec mise à la

terre) pour vous protéger contre les risques 
d’électrocution. L’appareil doit être branché

dans une prise à trois broches correctement 
mise à la terre.

Ne coupez ou ne retirez en aucun cas la 
broche ronde de mise à la terre de la fiche 
de l’appareil.

N’utilisez en aucun cas des rallonges élec-
triques.

Connexion électrique
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1. Couvercle
2. Joint |d´étanchéité
3. Poignée
4. Verrouillage
5. Couvercle intérieur
6. Présentoir dixelle  
7. Roue
8. Defrost water drain (Not all models)
9. Hublots – Hole for external sensor 

and CO2 backup. 

10. Grille de ventilation (Sur le dos)

1
2

3 4

5

6

9

8

7

Faites connaissance avec votre congélateur 
coffre

10
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Before operating your new appliance, 
please read the following instructions 
carefully as they contain important 
information on safety, installation, operation, 
and maintenance. Keep the instructions for 
future reference.

On receipt, check to ensure that the 
appliance has not been damaged during 
transport. Transport damage should be 
reported to the local distributor before the 
appliance is put to use.

Before operating your new appliance, 
please read the following instructions care-
fully: 

1. Check to ensure the appliance has not 
been damaged during transport. Trans-
port damage should be reported to the 
transporter delivery.

2. The foil on the shelves must be re-
moved before cleaning and using the 
unit. 

3. Clean the inside of the cabinet using 
warm water with a mild detergent. Use 
a soft cloth and rinse with clean water 
and dry thoroughly.

4. Allow the freezer to stay at an upright 
position for at least one hour before 
switched on.

5. Allow the freezer to operate at the 
desired temperature for a minimum of 
12 hours  before loading.

Before use
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100 mm

80
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20 mm

100 mm

fig. 2

fig. 3

L’espace entre le sol et le dessous de 
l’appareil doit être de 15 mm.

IMPORTANT!  Il faut laisser un libre accès 
à la grille de ventilation (fig. 3).

Mise en place
Pour des raisons de sécurité et de 
fonctionnement, l’appareil ne doit pas être 
placé à l’extérieur.

Placer l’appareil bien à l’horizontale sur un 
sol plan et stable, dans un local sec et bien 
ventilé (max. 75% d’humidité relative).

Ne jamais placer l’appareil près de sources 
de chaleur telles radiateurs, et éviter de le 
placer au rayonnement direct du soleil ou 
près d’une autre source de chaleur.

La classe climatique est indiquée sur la 
plaque signalétique.

Ventilation
Il est important que l’appareil soit bien 
ventilé et que l’air puisse circuler librement 
au-dessus, en dessous et autour de 
l’appareil. La figure 2 montre comment 
assurer la circulation d’air nécessaire 
autour du congélateur.

Mise en service et installation

IMPORTANT!:
Si l’appareil est utilisé sans le couvercle in-
térieur, ceci pourrait causer des dommages 
qui ne seront pas couverts par la garantie.

Classes 
de climat 
ambiant

Tempéra-
ture maxi-

male
ºC

Humidité 
relative

%

3 25 60

4 30 55
5 40 40
7 35 75
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L’appareil est équipé d’une commande électronique (fig. 4)

Utilisation et fonctionnement

Informations complémentaires

NOTE: La première fois que l’appareil est 
connecté, appuyez sur le ”A” (Fig 4), ainsi 
l’alarme sera connecté

Cet appareil est muni d’un système de 
secours sur batterie. L’alarme se déclen-
chera automatiquement lors d’une perte 
d’alimentation.

Par conséquent, il est important de débran-
cher l’alarme si l’appareil n’est pas utilisé 
pendant un certain temps.

Débranchez l’alarme en appuyant sur ”A” 
(fig. 4). L’écran affiche « OFF ». Maintenant, 
débranchez la source d’alimentation.

fig. 4
A

Pour ce qui concerne le maniement de la commande électronique, reportez-vous au monde 
d’emploi séparé dans l’appareil.
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L’humidité apportée par les produits et par 
l’air ambiant entraîne au fil du temps la for-
mation de givre et de glace dans l’appareil. 
Une mince couche de givre ou de glace n’a 
pas d’influence sur le fonctionnement du 
congélateur, mais plus la couche devient 
épaisse, plus la consommation d’énergie 
augmente. Une mince couche de glace 
peut être enlevée à l’aide d’un racleur en 
matière plastique.
 
Ne jamais utiliser d’appareil électrique 
ou d’objet pointu qui risqueraient d’en-
dommager l’intérieur de l’appareil.

Lorsque la couche de givre ou de glace at-
teint une épaisseur de 4 à 5 mm, le congé-
lateur doit être dégivré. Il est recommandé 
de procéder au dégivrage au moment où le 
congélateur vide.
Procéder de la façon suivante :
1. Les aliments doivent être retirés de 

l’équipement pendant la procédure de 
décongélation.

2. Débranchez l’alimentation électrique.
3. Ouvrez la vidange d’eau de dégivrage 

(pas tous les modèles) et laissez le 
couvercle du congélateur ouvert.

4. Placez un plateau sous la vidange 
d’eau de dégivrage.

5. Placez un bol d’eau chaude (mais pas 
bouillante) dans le congélateur, fermez 
le couvercle et attendez env. 30 min-
utes avant d’enlever le givre avec un 
grattoir en plastique.

6. Pour éviter un débordement d’eau sur 
le sol pendant le dégivrage, surveiller 
le bac de recueil de l’eau. Il faut couvrir 
le sol autour du bec d’écoulement de 
l’eau de dégivrage pour le protéger 
contre la glace et les éclaboussures. 
Lorsque toute la glace a fondu, net-
toyer le congélateur à l’aide de produit 

Dégivrage
à vaisselle sans parfum largement 
dilué dans l’eau. Essuyer avec un chif-
fon doux.

7. S’il n’y a pas le bac à eau de 
dégivrage, la glace est enlevé quand il 
est lâche

8. Raccordement électrique.
9. Replacer les marchandises dans 

l’appareil lorsque la température a at-
teint un niveau correct.

Ne pas oublier de replacer le bouchon sur 
le conduit d’évacuation de l’eau de dé-
congélation.
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TÂCHE Déscription Trime-
striel

An-
nuelle-
ment

Tous 
les 3  
ans

Au 
be-
soin 

Le compartiment 
du compresseur 
et le condenseur 
doivent être exempts 
de poussière et de 
saleté.

1. Débranchez l’appareil de l’alimentation 
électrique.
2. Retirez le panneau inférieure.
3. Utilisez un aspirateur pour enlever la 
poussière et la saleté.

X

Le joint d’étanchéité 
de la porte doit être 
régulièrement net-
toyé.

1. Essuyez le joint avec un chiffon doux et 
de l’eau claire. 
2. Vérifiez qu’il continue de fournir un joint 
étanche.

X

Dégivrez et nettoyez 
l’appareil pour éviter la 
formation de glace.

Dégivrage rapide:
De petites quantités de givre lâche peuvent 
être enlevées à l’aide d’un grattoir en 
plastique.

X

Dégivrage complet:
1. Retirez tous les produits et placez-les 
dans un autre appareil ULT.
2. Débranchez l’alimentation.
3. Ouvrez les portes intérieure et exté-
rieure.
4. Attendez que la glace ait dégelé.
5. Jetez la glace et essuyez l’eau.
6. Essuyez l’intérieur de l’appareil.
7. Fermez les portes et démarrez l’appareil.

   

X

Remplacez la bat-
terie de secours du 
contrôleur.

Seul un technicien certifié doit remplacer 
la batterie. X

Nettoyez l’intérieur 
et l’extérieur de 
l’appareil.

1. Utilisez de l’eau chaude (max. 65 °C) 
avec un détergent doux sans parfum et un 
chiffon doux. 
2. Rincez à l’eau claire et séchez 
soigneusement. 
Remarque: Il est important d’empêcher 
l’eau de pénétrer dans le panneau de 
commande.

X

Fréquence

Maintenance 
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Recherche de pannes éventuelles

Panne Cause possible Remède
Il n’y a pas de lumière 
dans Display.

L’appareil est éteint.

Panne de courant ; fusible grillé ou 
disjoncteur déclenché ; prise mal 
enfoncée.

Contrôler la fiche et la prise.

Contrôler l’alimentation électrique.
Contrôler le fusible ou le disjoncteur.

La température dans 
le congélateur est trop 
élevée.

La grille de ventilation est bloquée.

Le couvercle de l’appareil est mal 
fermé.

Une quantité trop importante de 
produits  été placée en même temps 
dans le congélateur.

Trop de givre et de glace.
Le thermostat est réglé sur trop 
chaud.

Le couvercle touche à les éléments 
de le congélateur

Veiller à la libre circulation de l’air.

Fermer le couvercle et attendre 
quelques heures.

Attendre quelques heures.

Dégivrer l’appareil.
Régler le thermostat sur une 
température plus basse.

Déplacer les élément et s’assurer 
que le couvercle ferme bien.

La température dans 
le congélateur est trop 
basse.

Le thermostat est réglé sur une 
température trop froide.

Le couvercle touche des aliments 
dans le congélateur.

Régler le thermostat sur une 
température plus haute.

Déplacer les aliments et s’assurer 
que le couvercle ferme bien.

L’appareil produit 
beaucoup de givre.

Le local est très humide.

Les aliments dégagent de l’humidité.

Aérer fréquemment ou transporter 
le congélateur dans un local moins 
humide.

Revoir l’emballage des aliments.

Le couvercle ne 
s’ouvre pas.

Sous-pression dans l’appareil. Attendre 2 ou 3 minutes jusqu’à ce 
que la sous-pression ait disparu et 
essayer de nouveau.

Vibrations et bruits 
insolites.

L’appareil n’est pas posé sur une 
surface plane.

L’appareil manque d’espace.

Objets en vrac ne sont pas sécurisés

Placer le congélateur sur un sol plan, 
stable et horizontal.

Dégager le congélateur des meubles 
et appareils qui le gênent.

Vérifier la stabilité des objets non 
fixés.
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Pièces de rechange
Lors de la commande de pièces de 
rechange, indiquer le type, numéro de 
produit et de production de l´appareil. Ces 
renseignements se trouvent sur la plaque 
signalétique au dos de l’appareil. La plaque 
signalétique renferme plusieurs informati-
ons techniques, dont les numéros de type 
et de série.

TOUJOURS faire appel à des services
agréés en cas de réparation ou de
remplacement !

Les pannes ou les dommages dûs directe-
ment ou indirectement à une utilisation in-
correcte ou fautive, un entretien insuffisant, 
un encastrement, une mise en place ou un 
raccordement incorrect, un incendie, un ac-
cident, un impact de foudre, des variations 
de tension et tout autre dysfonctionnement 
électrique dû par exemple à des fusibles ou 
disjoncteurs défectueux, ou à des défauts 
du réseau d’alimentation électrique ne sont 
pas couverts par la garantie. Dans le cas 
de réparations effectuées par des person-
nes autres que les réparateurs agréés 
par le fournisseur, et en termes généraux 
l’ensemble des pannes et dommages dont 
le fournisseur peut prouver qu’ils sont dûs à 
d’autres causes que des erreurs ou défauts 
de fabrication et de matériaux et qui, par 
conséquent, ne sont pas couverts par la 
garantie.

Veuillez noter que lorsqu´ une intervention 
dans la construction ou si une modification 
des composants de l’appareil a été faite, la 
garantie et la responsabilité du fournisseur 
cesse, et l’appareil ne peut pas être utilisé 
légitimement. L’autorisation figurant sur la 
plaque signalétique ne sera plus valable. 

Les dommages dûs au transport et consta-
tés chez le client sont à régler entre le client 
et le revendeur, ce qui signifie que ce-derni-
er doit s’assurer de la satisfaction du client.

Avant de faire appel au service après-ven-
te, toujours contrôler les points énumérés 
dans la liste de recherche des pannes 
(voir ce point). Dans le cas où la cause 
de l’intervention demandée ressort de la 
responsabilité de la personne ayant fait 
appel au service après-vente, par exemple 
si la panne de l’appareil est due à un fusible 
grillé ou à une mauvaise utilisation, c’est 
cette personne qui devra régler les frais 
entraînés par cette intervention.

Garantie, pièces de rechange et service après-ven-
te

Numéro de produit
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WARNING: This product can expose you to chemicals including Nickel 
(Metallic) which is known to the State of California to cause cancer.

For more information go to www.P65Warnings.ca.gov
Note: Nickel is a component in all stainless steel and some other metallic compositions.

ONE-YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY
Within the 48 contiguous United States, for one year from the date of purchase, when this appliance is
operated and maintained according to instructions attached to or furnished with the product, 
warrantor will pay for factory-specified parts and repair labor to correct defects in materials or
workmanship. Service must be provided by a designated service company. Outside the 48 
states, all parts are warranted for one year from manufacturing defects. Plastic parts, shelves and 
cabinets are warranted to be manufactured to commercially acceptable standards and are not covered 
from damage during handling or breakage.

5-YEAR COMPRESSOR WARRANTY
1. The compressor is covered for 5 years.
2. Replacement does not include labor.

ITEMS WARRANTOR WILL NOT PAY FOR:
1. Service calls to correct the installation of your appliance, to instruct you how to use your 

appliance, to replace or repair fuses or to correct wiring or plumbing.
2. Service calls to repair or replace appliance light bulbs or broken shelves. Consumable parts 

(such as filters) are excluded from warranty coverage.
3. Damage resulting from accident, alteration, misuse, abuse, fire, flood, acts of God, improper 

installation, installation not in accordance with electrical or plumbing codes, or use of products 
not approved by warrantor.

4. Replacement parts or repair labor costs for units operated outside the United States.
5. Repairs to parts or systems resulting from unauthorized modifications made to the 

appliance.
6. Expenses for travel and transportation for product service in remote locations.
7. The removal and reinstallation of your appliance if it is installed in an inaccessible location or is 

not installed in accordance with published installation instructions.
DISCLAIMER OF IMPLIED WARRANTIES; LIMITATION OF REMEDIES

CUSTOMER'S SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDY UNDER THIS LIMITED WARRANTY 
SHALL  BE  PRODUCT  REPAIR  AS  PROVIDED  HEREIN.  IMPLIED  WARRANTIES,
INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE, ARE LIMITED TO ONE YEAR. WARRANTOR SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR 
INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE 
EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, OR 
LIMITATIONS ON THE DURATION OF IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR 
FITNESS, SO THESE EXCLUSIONS OR LIMITATIONS MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU. THIS 
WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS AND YOU MAY ALSO HAVE OTHER RIGHTS, 
WHICH VARY FROM STATE TO STATE.

Felix Storch, Inc.
An ISO 9001:2015 registered company

770 Garrison Ave
Bronx, New York 10474

www.summitappliance.com

For parts and accessory ordering, 
troubleshooting and helpful hints, visit: 
www.summitappliance.com/support

Mise au rebut

The symbol        on the product, or on the 
documents accompanying the product, 
indicates that this appliance may not be 
treatedas household waste. Instead it shall 
be handed over to the applicable collection 
point for the recycling of electrical and elec- 
tronic equipment.

Environmental regulations on disposal must 
also be observed. When disposing of the 
appliance you should contact your local au-
thority technical department who will inform 
you of how collection and recycling of such 
units take place in your area.

By ensuring that this product is disposed 
of correctly, you will help prevent potential 
negative consequences for the environment 
and human health, which could otherwise 
be caused by inappropriate waste handling 
of this product.

Disposal must be carried out in accordance 
with local environmental regulations for 
waste disposal.

For more detailed information about treat-
ment, recovery and recycling of this prod-
uct, please contact your local city office, 
your household waste disposal service or 
the shop here you purchased the product
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